Company will achieve after the Acquisition.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 are filed as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated by reference herein.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.  Description
99.1  Unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations of Recro Pharma, Inc. for the nine months ended September 30, 2021

SIGNATURES
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.

   Recro Pharma, Inc.

Date: January 14, 2022 By: /s/ J. David Enloe, Jr.
  Name: J. David Enloe, Jr.

  Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit 99.1

Recro Pharma, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

 Recro   Pre-acquisition IriSys

Nine months ended
September 30, 2021

Six months
ended June 30,

2021
July 1 to August

12, 2021
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma combined
(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenue $ 53,057   $ 6,844   $ 1,142   $ —   $ 61,043
Operating expenses:

Cost of sales  39,831   3,529   810   470  (a)  44,640
Selling, general and administrative  13,076   3,088   618   (1,211 ) (b)  15,571
Amortization of intangible assets  835   -   -   650  (c)  1,485

Total operating expenses  53,742   6,617   1,428   (91 )   61,696
Operating (loss) income  (685 )   227   (286 )   91   (653 )

Interest expense  (11,680 )   (87 )   (1 )   (402 ) (d)  (12,170 )
Gain on extinguishment of debt  3,352   866   -   -   4,218

Net (loss) income $ (9,013 )  $ 1,006   $ (287 )  $ (311 )  $ (8,605 )

Loss per share:

Basic $ (0.22 )   $ (0.18 )
Diluted  (0.22 )   (0.18 )

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic  40,137,069   7,667,075  (d)  47,804,144
Diluted  40,137,069   7,667,075  (d)  47,804,144

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations.

1

Recro Pharma, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

1. Description of the transaction

On August 13, 2021, Recro Pharma, Inc. (the “Company” or "Recro") entered into a Unit Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) by and among the Company, IriSys,
LLC, a California limited liability company (“IriSys”), IriSys, Inc., a California corporation (“IriSys Parent”), Continent Pharmaceuticals U.S., Inc., a Delaware corporation,
and EPS Americas Corp., a Delaware corporation (each, a “Seller” and collectively, the “Sellers”), and IriSys Parent, in its capacity as the representative of the Sellers, pursuant